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Sbrl Nuablar: My qUe&tiOllll was whether long-term interest-free lDaDa would be given to remove 1lheir indebtedness.

ShrimaU ChaDdrasekhar: As the scheme is still under consideratiDa, I cannot give all the details.

ShriP. C. Borooah: Which specific class of employees is going to be benefited by the proposed scheme?

ShrlmaU Chandrasekhar: Most of the beneficial schemes are meant for

·employees belonging to the low-income grouP.

Study ollliDdl ill Kerala

-364. Sbri Hecla: Will the Minister
·of Educatioa be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Kema Government have taken a
,decision to include the study of Hindi as a compulsory subject;

(b) the additional expenditure 1lhat the State Government have incurred on the spread of Hindi in their schools; and

(c) the ratio of this expenditure met by the Centre?

The Minister of Education (Shri M. C. Changia): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) For the appointment of Hindi Teachers Rs. 33'75 lakhs was spent during the Second Five Year Plan and Rs. 4'14 lakhs during the Third Five
Year Plan

(c) During the first year of the Second Plan 66 per cent of the expenditure was met by the Centre.
From' 1957-58 to 1961-62, 60 per cent
of the expenditure was met by the Centre and from 1962-63 assistance is admissible on 100 per cent basis.

Sbri Beda: May I know w'he<ther Hindi is a compulsory subject in Karala and, if so, whether aU the schools have been covered?

Shri M. C. Charla: I do not know whether all tJhe schools have been covered but ~erever Government _
given assistance, as far .. I know, Hindi is a oompu!80ry subject, IUUl Kerala has introduced that scheme.

Sbrl Hecla: May I know whether the Kerala Government have found any difficulty iIn getting teachers tor teaching Hindi in the regional langu-.7

Sbri M. C. Charla: '1'hat is our rna. difficulty, but whenever a State wants to introduce Hindi as a compulsory subject, We do our best to give them Hindi teachers to the extent it is possible.
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Shri A. P. JaiD: In statistical terma, may I know the percentage of schoola going boys in Kerala at present receiving education in Hindi also?

Shri M. C. Chagia: I have information about the expenditure. For information about tlhe number, I WQuld like to have notice. If the hon.
Member wants it, I ",ill get it.

Dr. sarojinl Mahlshi: May I know the amount of financial assistance given by the Centool Government to the voluntary institutions in the non-Hindi-speaking areas for the promotion of Hindi. .....

Mr. Speaker: Not for all the States.

Dr. SaroJlnl Mahiabl: I wiU lilt about Kerala. Wlhat is the financial assistance given to voluntary institutions in Kera:1a for the promotion of Hindi during 1962-631

Sbri M. C. Chagla: The assistance given for the teaching of Hindi in Kerala for 1962-63 was Rs. 3'44 lakhs.

Shrlmatt Jyotsna Chanda: How many Sta<tes have taken the decision to include Hindi as a compulsory sub-
jecl?

Sbri M. C. Cbagla:
have notice. At the dealing with Kerala
other States.

I would like to
moment I BIll
and not with

Sbri vasudevan Nair: I do not know whether the hon. Minister is aware of the fact that there is a scheme for sending the Kerala Hindi teaChers to Hindi-speaking States fOr refresher courses. May I know whether there are proper arrangements for absorbing as many of them as possible within a short period so that they get the training in the Hindi·speaking States and can impart Hindi education in a better way?

Shri M. C. Chagla: We will give every assistance to the Kerala Government if they want to send their teachers anywhere fol." the study of Hindt.
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Shri M. C. Chagla: I am not aWa1"ll of any scheme for exchange of students; but it is a very good suggestion which I will certainly puxsue.

Shrl Kapur Singh: May I know if
:there exists any popular resistance in Kerala to Hindi as it does. in some other parts; if so, is it likely to give rise to any law and order problem?
1623 (Ai) LSD.-2.

Shri M. C. Cbagla: Far from there being any opposition, they have asked for aid. They have introduced Hindi and they are pushing forward this project.

Sbri Kapur Singh: I am very glad to hear that.

Sbri Namblar: May I know whether Govenunent are aware that Kerala studen·ts undergoing Hindi teachers' training at the Hindi Prachar Sabha.
Madras, are denied stipends for the reason that tlhey come from Kerala?

Shrl M. C. Charla: I am not aware of it.

Acquisition of vacant Plots in Delhi

+
Shri P. R. Chakraverti:

·365. Sbri P. C. Borooah:
L Shri Surendra Nath Dwived,.:

Will the Minister of Home AffaIn be pleased to state:

(a) Whether any decision has been taken by the Delhi Administration to force the 12,000 vacant plot owners in the colonies to build houses on them and, in case of non-compliance, to take them over; and

(b) if SO, the nature of the decision taken?

Tbe Minister of State in the MInistry of Home Affairs (Shri Hajarnavis) : (a) and (b>' On the recommendation of the Committee on Land Values, it was decided in 1961 that vacant plots in developed areas should be acquired if construction thereon was not completed within a period of two years vide paragraph 3 and item 4 of Annexure II of the statement laid on the Table of the Lok Sabha on the 23rd March, 1961 in reply to the notice under rule 197 from Shri p. G. Deb regarding the allotment of acquired land in Delhi.
What stePs S'hould be taken to Implement the said decision is under the consideration of the Delhl Adminia-
tration.

